
 PROTOCOL 

 
WHAT IS PROTOCOL?  

 
   Etiquette Good Manners 
   Respect  Common Courtesy 
   Order 
 
Lions Clubs International official protocol policy was established 
to recognize our leaders in a logical and sensible way. 
 
A.     Order Of Precedence 
Understanding Lions Official Protocol begins with learning the 
order of precedence.  This order is used when acknowledging or 
introducing dignitaries, and for arranging seating at a head table, 
or on a stage or dais. 
 
Lions shall be recognized in the following order: 

1. International President 
2. Immediate Past International President 
3. International Vice Presidents (by rank) 
4. International Directors 
5. Past International Presidents 
6. Past International Directors 
7. Chairperson, Council of Governors 
8. District Governors 
9. Past Council Chairperson 
10. Immediate Past District Governor 
11. Vice District Governor 
12. Past District Governor 
13. District Secretaries 
14. District Treasurers 
15. Regional Chairperson 
16. Zone Chairperson 
17. District Chairpersons 
18. Club Presidents 
19. Immediate Past Club Presidents 
20. Club Secretaries 
21. Club Treasurers 
22. Past Club Presidents 
 

B. Non-Lion Dignitaries 
Non-Lion Dignitaries should be given precedence in accordance 
with local protocol and/or custom, keeping in mind that if the 
non-Lion is the principal speaker, then he or she should be seated 
directly to the right of the Chairperson (see next page). 

 
 
 

138 



 

C. Head Table Seating 
The presiding officer or meeting Chairperson should always be 
seated at the most central seat at the table when there is no central 
podium, shown as seat number one in the following diagram (figure 
1).  The principal speaker would occupy seat number two,  then 
other Lion dignitaries in accordance with the general order of prece-
dence.  If possible, there should be the same number of seats to the 
right and left of the Chairperson or presiding officer (who would 
normally be the Club President, District Governor, Council Chair-
person or International President). 
 

(Audience) 
 

7        5        3        1         2         4         6 
 

Club Banner  American Flag 
Figure 1 

 
As shown in Figure 2, seating at a head table with a podium is es-
sentially the same, except the meeting Chairperson or presiding 
officer is always seated at the left of the podium (facing the audi-
ence) and the principal speaker at the right. 

 
(Audience) 

 
7 5      3        1      Podium      2      4      6       8 

 

Club Banner  American Flag 
Figure 2 

 
When spouses are present, they should be seated to the member's 
left when on the left side of the table, on the right when on the right 
side of the table. 
 
D. Head Table Introductions 
Introduction of the head table should begin with the meeting Chair-
person or presiding officer, then continue from the person with the 
lowest rank on the order of precedence to the person with the high-
est.  When spouses are present at the head table, they should be 
introduced with the member (e.g., "Past International Director John 
Doe and his wife Jane"). 
 
E. National Anthems 
When official representatives of the International Board of Direc-
tors (whether or not currently serving on the Board) from another 
country are present at an event where national anthems are nor-
mally played, they should be extended the privileged of having their 
anthem played. 

 
 139 

PROTOCOL 



 

 

FOR GOVERNOR'S 
OFFICIAL VISIT 

 
 

(Audience) 
 

9      7      5      3     1    podium    2     4     6     8    10 
 
A.     Order Of Precedence 

1. Presiding Officer  (Club President) or meeting Chairperson 
2. Principal Speaker  /  Visiting District Governor 
3. 1st Vice District Governor 
4. 2nd Vice District Governor 
5. Immediate Past District Governor 
6. Cabinet Secretary 
7. Cabinet Treasurer 
8. Region Chairperson 
9. Zone Chairperson 
10. Immediate Past Club President 

 
B. Seating 
 If spouses are present, they should be seated next to their wife/
husband at the head table. 
 If one of the above persons is not present, the next ranking Lion 
can be moved up.  If there is not sufficient room at the head table, a 
second head table can be created following the same protocol. 
 
C. Introductions 
 The Club President/meeting Chairperson introduces the Zone 
Chair-person 
 --who introduces the Region Chairperson 
 --who introduces the visiting 2nd Vice District Governor 
 --who introduces the visiting 1st Vice District Governor 
 --who introduces the District Governor 
 --who introduces the other members of his or her/her cabinet from 
the person with the lowest rank on the order of precedence to the per-
son with the highest. When spouses are present, they should be intro-
duced with the Lion member (i.e., "District Governor John Doe and his 
wife Mary" i.e. District Governor Mary Doe and her husband.) 

140 

PROTOCOL 



 NEW MEMBER INDUCTION 

 “On behalf of the officers of Lions Clubs International, District 4-L2, 
and the officers and members of Lions Club of _________________, I 
express to you a warm welcome.  Membership to Lions is by invitation 
only.  You have been invited to become a member and we are happy and 
proud that you have decided to accept membership in this club and Lions 
Clubs International.  Membership in Lions Club is a privilege.  You are 
about to become a members of the worlds largest and most active service 
organization:  Consisting of over ______ members in over ______ 
Clubs in ______ countries or geographical locations.  Lions member-
ship entails certain obligations.  Lions Clubs International is not a frater-
nal, social or political organization. 
 “It is a group of men and women bonded together to do things 
which you and I cannot do as individuals.  It is a medium through which 
people of goodwill can serve those less fortunate than they.  Our motto is 
"WE SERVE", and as you progress in Lionism, you will discover the great 
satisfaction that comes from sharing in our efforts. .Lions Clubs serve 
their communities by aid to the sick, stricken or handicapped, plus many 
other worthy projects.  I charge you with the responsibilities of living by 
the Lions Code of Ethics, being regular in you attendance, and being 
active in the Lions Clubs International Objectives. 
 “I charge the _________________________ Lions Club and 
its officers with the responsibility of seeing that this (these) new member
(s) attend a Lions Indoctrination meeting and that you involve this/these 
new member(s) in you activities and committee assignments.  Each of 
you knows what is expected of you in service of Lionism. 
 “I now ask you, do you desire to become a member of the Lions Club 
of __________________(Yes).  Since you have expressed a desire to 
affiliate with this club and Lions Clubs International, I now ask you to 
repeat after me:  I do herby accept membership in the Lions Club of 
_____________________knowing that such membership obligates 
me to participate in the functions of the club.  To the best of my ability, I 
will abide by the Lions Code of Ethics, attend meetings regularly, accept 
assignments that are given to me and contribute my share to the pro-
grams of my club, my district and Lions Clubs International.  By the 
Power vested in me by Lions Clubs International, District 4-L2, and the 
Lions Club of _____________________ you re now declared a mem-
ber of the Lions Club of__________________. 
 “Sponsor, please place the Emblem on the member. 
 “Lion(s) wear this emblem constantly with pride. Let me congratu-
late you and welcome you to the greatest of all service clubs. 
 “On behalf of the ___________Lions Club, I now present you 
with this new member kit.” 
 

 
 

141 



142 



Name Index 

Abigail Sanchez: Page 71               
Acosta, Robert:    Page 51               
Adams, Gail:    Page 11               
Aileen Chan:    Page 59               
Akashi, Ronald:    Page 14               
Al Ohrmund:    Page 13, 15              
Alhambra :    Page 60               
Alice Hu:    Page 59               
Alicia Chung-Clark:    Page 58               
Alicia Yu:    Page 69               
Alyce Minsky:    Page 40               
Amber Ronan:    Page 54               
Andres Islas:    Page 63               
Anita Huang:    Page 64               
Anthony Chen:    Page 64               
Antonia Clark:    Page 54               
Arcadia Champion :    Page 41, 60              
Arcadia Host :    Page 61               
Archer, George:    Page 11               
Arenas, Miguel:    Page 52               
Art Belliveau:    Page 11               
Artesia Cerritos :    Page 39, 46, 75             
Ausdal, Susie:    Page 55               
Azevedo, Dennis:    Page 50               
Azusa Canyon City :    Page 66               
Bailey, Ron:    Page 61               
Baker, Edward:    Page 11               
Banuelos, Jerry:    Page 75               
Barajas, Jose:    Page 52               
Barbara Ng:    Page 60               
Barber, Vicki:    Page 46               
Barnes, Shannon:    Page 66               
Barney Calvert:    Page 11               
Barr, George:    Page 12               
Barragan, Nancy:    Page 49               
Barro, Lino:    Page 15               
Barry Palmer:    Page 5               
Barwick, Ed:    Page 75               

143 



Name Index (cont.) 

Bell Gardens :    Page 51, 82              
Bellflower Family :    Page 39, 46              
Bellflower Noon :    Page 47, 77, 81             
Belliveau, Art:    Page 11               
Ben Pacheco:    Page 12               
Bennett, Richard:    Page 15               
Bernie Bon:    Page 54               
Berumen, Frank:    Page 83               
Beterhide, Edward:    Page 67               
Bill Crawford:    Page 13               
Bill Nedelcoft:    Page 11               
Bill Walters:    Page 16, 36, 52, 74, 75, 77, 78, 87        
Bob Bostian:    Page 12               
Bob Ehlers:    Page 76, 94              
Bob King:    Page 14               
Bob King:    Page 76               
Bob Looney:    Page 12               
Bon, Bernie:    Page 54               
Bonnie Young:    Page 60               
Boone, Chuck:    Page 13               
Bostian, Bob:    Page 12               
Brad Weeks:    Page 10               
Branes, Marino:    Page 55               
Brassard, Mike:    Page 16, 88              
Brian Gerber:    Page 38               
Brian Lee:    Page 58               
Brown, George:    Page 11               
Budzak, Stephen:    Page 57               
Burger, Karl:    Page 51, 82, 97             
Burkhalter, Carol:    Page 46               
Burkhalter, Sharina:    Page 46               
Cal Wellington:    Page 12               
Calvert, Barney:    Page 11               
Campos, Vanessa:    Page 50               
Cane, Dick:    Page 9               
Cardenas, Magdalenma:    Page 53               
Carlos Gutierrez:    Page 50               
Carlos Zavala:    Page 54               

144 



Name Index  (cont.) 

Carol Burkhalter:    Page 46               
Carol Copley:    Page 55               
Carol Miller:    Page 46               
Caroline Sabol:    Page 88               
Carroll Weberg:    Page 11               
Casteel, Jon:    Page 95               
Castorena, Dan:    Page 56               
Cathy Fourzan:    Page 66               
Cathy Hudson:    Page 8               
Cecelia Prumatico:    Page 46, 75              
Central City/Boyle Heights :    Page 51               
Chan, Aileen:    Page 59               
Chang, Norman:    Page 65               
Charles Henderson:    Page 11               
Charllie Hou:    Page 58               
Chen, Anthony:    Page 64               
Chen, Eric:    Page 65               
Chen, Evelyn:    Page 69               
Chen, Gary:    Page 58               
Chen, Judy:    Page 65               
Chiang, Mindy:    Page 57               
Childs, Jacquelyne:    Page 45               
Chris Christiansen:    Page 16               
Chris Ohrmun:    Page 13, 15, 35, 82, 91           
Christiansen, Chris:    Page 16               
Christiansen, Yolanda:    Page 16, 67, 96             
Christina Sabol:    Page 88               
Chuck Boone:    Page 13               
Chuck Duane:    Page 12               
Chung-Clark, Alicia:    Page 58               
Cindy Kovach:    Page 49               
City of Commerce Evening :    Page 49               
City of Industry :    Page 57, 73, 80             
City of Industry Royal :    Page 57               
Clark, Antonia:    Page 54               
Cooney, Edward:    Page 11               
Copley, Carol:    Page 55               
Cordova, Gary:    Page 77               

145 



Name Index (cont.) 

Corinna Wei:    Page 58               
Corn, Emmett:    Page 12               
Corrine Delgado:    Page 67               
Couer, Frances:    Page 54               
Covina Breakfast :    Page 67               
Cox, Grace:    Page 68               
Crawford, Bill:    Page 13               
Crawford, Julie:    Page 13               
Crooke, Elizabeth:    Page 8               
Cullen, John:    Page 61               
Curet, Rob:    Page 11               
Curtis, Robert:    Page 61               
Damas, Norma:    Page 49               
Dan Castorena:    Page 56               
Daniel Gaby:    Page 61               
Daniel McMillan:    Page 54               
Daniel Skewes:    Page 52, 75              
Daniels, Gene:    Page 48               
Darlene Harris:    Page 48               
Darryl Sexton:    Page 88               
David Landesman:    Page 67               
David McCulough:    Page 8               
David Ramirez:    Page 12               
David Rutherford:    Page 73               
David Wang:    Page 15, 36, 77             
David York:    Page 13               
Dean Harako:    Page 56               
Debra Humphrey:    Page 47               
Deihl, Thomas:    Page 11               
Delgado, Corrine:    Page 67               
Delores Devine:    Page 45               
Dennis Azevedo:    Page 50               
Dennis Drag:    Page 9, 29, 42, 74            
Dennis Windscheffel:    Page 14               
De-Rick Venegas:    Page 71               
Devine, Delores:    Page 45               
Diaz, John:    Page 49               
Diaz, John:    Page 53               

146 



Name Index (cont.) 

Diaz, Olivia:    Page 53               
Diaz, Richard:    Page 52               
Diaz Angulo, Manuel:    Page 51               
Dick Cane:    Page 9               
Dicus, Larry:    Page 16               
Dom Sorcabal:    Page 11               
Donald Flowers:    Page 12               
Donna Griggs:    Page 44               
Donna Wang:    Page 41               
Douglas Halliday:    Page 56               
Downey :    Page 49               
Drag, Dennis:    Page 9, 29, 42, 74            
Duane, Chuck:    Page 12               
Duessent, James:    Page 42               
Dwain Johnson:    Page 11               
East Los Angeles :    Page 40, 52, 80             
East Whittier `:    Page 40, 54, 76, 78            
Eckert, Kay:    Page 67               
Ed Barwick:    Page 75               
Edward Baker:    Page 11               
Edward Beterhide:    Page 67               
Edward Cooney:    Page 11               
Edward Sallee:    Page 15, 76              
Ehlers, Bob:    Page 76, 94              
Eliseo Rodriquez:    Page 51               
Eliza Roche:    Page 79, 89              
Elizabeth Crooke:    Page 8               
Ellen Wu:    Page 40               
Emmett Corn:    Page 12               
Enkhorn, Peter:    Page 47               
Eric Chen:    Page 65               
Eric Ford:    Page 46               
Eric Peil:    Page 64               
Ernestine Tu:    Page 57               
Esther Lee:    Page 8               
Ethel Prumatico:    Page 46               
Eugene Johnson:    Page 42, 76              
Evan Gee:    Page 65               

147 



Name Index (cont.) 

Evelyn Chen:    Page 69               
Fernandez, Maria:    Page 49               
Finley, George:    Page 9               
Flores, Yovani:    Page 50               
Flowers, Donald:    Page 12               
Fong, James:    Page 8               
Fong, Sherman:    Page 60               
Ford, Eric:    Page 46               
Fourzan, Cathy:    Page 66               
Frances Couer:    Page 54               
Frank Berumen:    Page 83               
Fred Neushutz:    Page 11               
Fredrick Sykes:    Page 68               
Gabriel Silva:    Page 55               
Gaby, Daniel:    Page 61               
Gail Adams:    Page 11               
Gamble, Patrick:    Page 82               
Garcia, Guillermo:    Page 52               
Garth Phillips:    Page 39               
Gary Chen:    Page 58               
Gary Cordova:    Page 77               
Gary Hall:    Page 41, 68              
Gary Hu:    Page 64               
Gary Hwang:    Page 57               
Gee, Evan:    Page 65               
Gene Daniels:    Page 48               
Gene Sweet:    Page 12               
George Archer:    Page 11               
George Barr:    Page 12               
George Brown:    Page 11               
George Finley:    Page 9               
George Miller:    Page 42               
George Sanders:    Page 61               
Gerber, Brian:    Page 38               
Gil Honeycutt:    Page 14               
Giors, Richard:    Page 61               
Glendora :    Page 67               
Goldstein, Phineas:    Page 12               

148 



Name Index (cont.) 

Gonzales, Shawn:    Page 67               
Goss, William:    Page 11               
Grace Cox:    Page 68               
Greene, Warren:    Page 11               
Gribble, Kenny:    Page 11               
Grifone, Jim:    Page 14, 45, 88             
Griggs, Donna:    Page 44               
Guadalupe Rodriquez:    Page 50               
Guillermo Garcia:    Page 52               
Gutierrez, Carlos:    Page 50               
Gutierrez, Steven:    Page 61               
Haas, Russ:    Page 63               
Hacienda Heights East Valley :    Page 58               
Hall, Gary:    Page 41, 68              
Halliday, Douglas:    Page 56               
Hallowell, Lee:    Page 8               
Harako, Dean:    Page 56               
Harris, Darlene:    Page 48               
Harward Stearns:    Page 78               
Henderson, Charles:    Page 11               
Henry Levy:    Page 12               
Henry Ward:    Page 47               
Hernandez, Luis:    Page 52               
Hernandez, Rudy:    Page 46               
Herrera, Mary:    Page 53               
Hilda Ortega:    Page 55               
Hodges, James:    Page 11               
Honeycutt, Gil:    Page 14               
Hou, Charllie:    Page 58               
Howard Li:    Page 76               
Hsuan Chou, Tzu:    Page 60               
Hu, Alice:    Page 59               
Hu, Gary:    Page 64               
Huang, Anita:    Page 64               
Hudson, Cathy:    Page 8               
Hugh, Woodland:    Page 73               
Humphrey, Debra:    Page 47               
Hwang, Gary:    Page 57               

149 



Name Index (cont.) 

Irwindale :    Page 41, 68              
Islas, Andres:    Page 63               
J.C. Van Deusen:    Page 13               
Jack Moring:    Page 11               
Jack Sun:    Page 63               
Jacob Vela:    Page 68               
Jacquelyne Childs:    Page 45               
James Duessent:    Page 42               
James Fong:    Page 8               
James Hodges:    Page 11               
James Moore:    Page 51               
Javier Reyes:    Page 66               
Jean Roybal:    Page 8               
Jeff Yu:    Page 59               
Jenny Koo:    Page 58               
Jerry Banuelos:    Page 75               
Jim Grifone:    Page 14, 45, 88             
Joe Meyer:    Page 11               
Joel Pastor:    Page 9               
John Cullen:    Page 61               
John Diaz:    Page 49               
John Diaz:    Page 53               
John Layton:    Page 55               
John McFarland:    Page 56               
John Nelson:    Page 39               
John Snow:    Page 39               
Johnson, Dwain:    Page 11               
Johnson, Eugene:    Page 42, 76              
Johnson Pan:    Page 63               
Jon Casteel:    Page 95               
Jorge Marques:    Page 96               
Jose Barajas:    Page 52               
Joy Price:    Page 54               
Judith Powell:    Page 16, 36, 73, 79            
Judy Chen:    Page 65               
Julie Crawford:    Page 13               
Julie Wang:    Page 65               
Julius Ting:    Page 62               

150 



Name Index (cont.) 

Junia Li:    Page 60               
Junkin, Sabrina:    Page 47               
Kadam Shodhan:    Page 9               
Kalhakoff, William:    Page 48               
Kaminski, Richard:    Page 47               
Kao, Tim:    Page 64               
Karl Burger:    Page 51, 82, 97             
Kay Eckert:    Page 67               
Kayum, Khan:    Page 17, 37, 68, 79            
Ken Sherwood:    Page 9               
Kenneth Reed:    Page 10               
Kenny Gribble:    Page 11               
Kenny Shu:    Page 33, 38, 82             
Kenny Yang:    Page 69               
Kessler, Mary:    Page 45               
Kester, Thomas:    Page 80               
Kevin Yu:    Page 57               
Khan Kayum:    Page 17, 37, 68, 79            
Kim, Tony:    Page 71               
King, Bob:    Page 14               
King, Bob:    Page 76               
Koo, Jenny:    Page 58               
Kovach, Cindy:    Page 49               
Kuo, Steve:    Page 65               
Lakewood :    Page 47               
Landesman, David:    Page 67               
Lang, William:    Page 81               
Larry Dicus:    Page 16               
Larry Odono:    Page 63               
Larry Wehage:    Page 47, 81              
Laura Perez:    Page 49               
Lawrence Streeter:    Page 67               
Layton, John:    Page 55               
Lee, Brian:    Page 58               
Lee, Esther:    Page 8               
Lee Hallowell:    Page 8               
Lee, Lilian:    Page 41, 65              
Leonard Locher:    Page 12               

151 



Name Index (cont.) 

Leslie Villarruel:    Page 71               
Levi Richard:    Page 66               
Levy, Henry:    Page 12               
Li, Howard:    Page 76               
Li, Junia:    Page 60               
Li, Lily:    Page 58               
Liang, Robbie:    Page 41               
Lilian Lee:    Page 41, 65              
Lily Li:    Page 58               
Lin, Ronie:    Page 62               
Lin, Wencheng:    Page 64               
Linda Wang:    Page 63               
Linda Weingartner:    Page 43               
Lino Barro:    Page 15               
Lo, Sam:    Page 64               
Locher, Leonard:    Page 12               
Long Beach Belmont Shore :    Page 35, 38, 
39, 43, 79, 82          
Long Beach Downtown :    Page 29, 35, 36, 39, 
43, 73, 74, 75, 76, 77, 78, 79, 81   
Long Beach East Long Beach :    Page 44               
Looney, Bob:    Page 12               
Lopez, Rosa:    Page 55               
Lori Ulloa:    Page 66               
Lorraine Magner:    Page 14, 78              
Lucas, Rosario:    Page 66               
Luis Hernandez:    Page 52               
Lunde, Rona:    Page 68               
Lyman Theal:    Page 11               
Lyn Wychico:    Page 69               
Madden, Wayne:    Page 5               
Magdalenma Cardenas:    Page 53               
Magner, Lorraine:    Page 14, 78              
Magner, Thomas:    Page 14               
Magner, Tom:    Page 14               
Manuel Diaz Angulo:    Page 51               
Manuel Sanchez:    Page 35, 37, 79, 80            
Manuel Topacio:    Page 69               

152 



Name Index (cont.) 

Margartet Velez-Cruz:    Page 47               
Maria Fernandez:    Page 49               
Maria Santillan:    Page 50               
Maria Viera:    Page 50               
Maria Elena Renteria:    Page 52               
Marino Branes:    Page 55               
Marques, Jorge:    Page 96               
Martha Urquizo:    Page 51               
Martin Renteria:    Page 40               
Martinez, Moises:    Page 80               
Martinez, Nenita:    Page 69               
Martinez, Rose:    Page 51               
Mary Herrera:    Page 53               
Mary Kessler:    Page 45               
Mary Jane Patton:    Page 44               
Max Ward:    Page 11               
McAfee, Nancy:    Page 35, 42, 79             
McAfee, Patrick:    Page 38               
McCulough, David:    Page 8               
McFarland, John:    Page 56               
McMillan, Daniel:    Page 54               
Mel Nutter:    Page 77               
Merchant, Vali:    Page 57               
Meyer, Joe:    Page 11               
Michael Miller:    Page 68               
Michael Nestor:    Page 11               
Miguel Arenas:    Page 52               
Mike Brassard:    Page 16, 88              
Miller, Carol:    Page 46               
Miller, George:    Page 42               
Miller, Michael:    Page 68               
Mindy Chiang:    Page 57               
Minsky, Alyce:    Page 40               
Moises Martinez:    Page 80               
Montebello :    Page 31, 35, 36, 40, 52, 73, 74, 75, 
76, 77, 78, 80, 81, 82  
Monterey Park :    Page 63               
Monterey Park Dynasty :    Page 36, 63, 77             

153 



Name Index (cont.) 

Montes de Oca, Sharon:    Page 55               
Moore, James:    Page 51               
Morgutia, Rafael:    Page 51               
Moring, Jack:    Page 11               
Nancy Barragan:    Page 49               
Nancy McAfee:    Page 35, 42, 79             
Nedelcoft, Bill:    Page 11               
Nelson, John:    Page 39               
Nenita Martinez:    Page 69               
Nestor, Michael:    Page 11               
Neushutz, Fred:    Page 11               
Ng, Barbara:    Page 60               
Noel Wychico:    Page 69               
Norma Damas:    Page 49               
Norman Chang:    Page 65               
Norwalk :    Page 55               
Nutter, Mel:    Page 77               
Odono, Larry:    Page 63               
Ohrmun, Al:    Page 13, 15              
Ohrmun, Chris:    Page 13, 15, 35, 82, 91           
Olivia Diaz:    Page 53               
Ortega, Hilda:    Page 55               
Osman Wei:    Page 58               
Pacheco, Ben:    Page 12               
Palmer, Barry:    Page 5               
Palos, Pat:    Page 50               
Pan, Johnson:    Page 63               
Paramount :    Page 48               
Pasadena Host :    Page 61, 78, 80             
Pastor, Joel:    Page 9               
Pat Palos:    Page 50               
Pat Sabol:    Page 78, 88              
Patrick Gamble:    Page 82               
Patrick McAfee:    Page 38               
Patton, Mary Jane:    Page 44               
Paul Pierce:    Page 11               
Paul Reyes:    Page 66               
Peil, Eric:    Page 64               

154 



Name Index (cont.) 

Perez, Laura:    Page 49               
Peter Enkhorn:    Page 47               
Peter Shih:    Page 60               
Phil Wellman:    Page 13               
Phillips, Garth:    Page 39               
Phineas Goldstein:    Page 12               
Pico Rivera :    Page 53               
Pierce, Paul:    Page 11               
Ping Yang:    Page 62               
Powell, Judith:    Page 16, 36, 73, 79            
Powell, Roger:    Page 16, 36, 75, 77, 81           
Preston, Robert:    Page 57               
Price, Joy:    Page 54               
Prumatico, Cecelia:    Page 46, 75              
Prumatico, Ethel:    Page 46               
Prumatico, Theresa:    Page 39, 75              
Pusley, Sandra:    Page 68               
Rafael Morgutia:    Page 51               
Raines, Ron:    Page 2               
Ramirez, David:    Page 12               
Ray, Susanne:    Page 82               
Rebecca Shen:    Page 64               
Reed, Kenneth:    Page 10               
Ren, Vivi:    Page 69               
Renteria, Maria Elena:    Page 52               
Renteria, Martin:    Page 40               
Rex Richmond:    Page 44               
Reyes, Javier:    Page 66               
Reyes, Paul:    Page 66               
Richard Bennett:    Page 15               
Richard Diaz:    Page 52               
Richard Giors:    Page 61               
Richard Kaminski:    Page 47               
Richard, Levi:    Page 66               
Richard Thompson:    Page 12               
Richard Wilmot:    Page 8               
Richard Yeh:    Page 63               
Richmond, Rex:    Page 44               

155 



Name Index (cont.) 

Rico Sam:    Page 60               
Rob Curet:    Page 11               
Robbie Liang:    Page 41               
Robert Acosta:    Page 51               
Robert Curtis:    Page 61               
Robert Preston:    Page 57               
Robert Warnock:    Page 40               
Robert Weist:    Page 48               
Roche, Eliza:    Page 79, 89              
Rodriquez, Eliseo:    Page 51               
Rodriquez, Guadalupe:    Page 50               
Roger Powell:    Page 16, 36, 75, 77, 81           
Romans, Vito:    Page 11               
Ron Bailey:    Page 61               
Ron Raines:    Page 2               
Rona Lunde:    Page 68               
Ronald Akashi:    Page 14               
Ronan, Amber:    Page 54               
Ronie Lin:    Page 62               
Rosa Lopez:    Page 55               
Rosario Lucas:    Page 66               
Rose Martinez:    Page 51               
Rose Williams:    Page 44               
Rosemead :    Page 64, 76              
Rowland Heights :    Page 40, 59              
Roybal, Jean:    Page 8               
Rudy Hernandez:    Page 46               
Russ Haas:    Page 63               
Rutherford, David:    Page 73               
Sabol, Caroline:    Page 88               
Sabol, Christina:    Page 88               
Sabol, Pat:    Page 78, 88              
Sabrina Junkin:    Page 47               
Sallee, Edward:    Page 15, 76              
Sally Torres:    Page 31, 37, 71, 73, 78, 80, 81, 82        
Sam, Rico:    Page 60               
Sam Lo:    Page 64               
San Gabriel Taiwanese :    Page 64               

156 



Name Index (cont.) 

San Marino :    Page 41, 62              
Sanchez, Abigail:    Page 71               
Sanchez, Manuel:    Page 35, 37, 79, 80            
Sanders, George:    Page 61               
Sandra Pusley:    Page 68               
Sandy Wang:    Page 59               
Santana, Stuart:    Page 67               
Santillan, Maria:    Page 50               
Schuai, Yee-Horn:    Page 62               
Scruggs, Sid:    Page 5               
Sexton, Darryl:    Page 88               
Shannon Barnes:    Page 66               
Sharina Burkhalter:    Page 46               
Sharon Montes de Oca:    Page 55               
Shawn Gonzales:    Page 67               
Shelton, William:    Page 44               
Shen, Rebecca:    Page 64               
Sherman Fong:    Page 60               
Sherwood, Ken:    Page 9               
Shih, Peter:    Page 60               
Shodhan, Kadam:    Page 9               
Shu, Kenny:    Page 33, 38, 82             
Sid Scruggs:    Page 5               
Signal Hill :    Page 44               
Silva, Gabriel:    Page 55               
Skewes, Daniel:    Page 52, 75              
Snow, John:    Page 39               
SOLA :    Page 55, 79              
Sorcabal, Dom:    Page 11               
South Pasadena Royal :    Page 65               
Stearns, Harward:    Page 78               
Stephen Budzak:    Page 57               
Stern, Wolf:    Page 11               
Steve Kuo:    Page 65               
Steven Gutierrez:    Page 61               
Steven Stolar:    Page 57, 71, 80, 88            
Stolar, Steven:    Page 57, 71, 80, 88            
Streeter, Lawrence:    Page 67               

157 



Name Index (cont.) 

Stuart Santana:    Page 67               
Sun, Jack:    Page 63               
Susanne Ray:    Page 82               
Susie Ausdal:    Page 55               
Sweet, Gene:    Page 12               
Sykes, Fredrick:    Page 68               
Tam, Wing-Kun:    Page 3               
Temple City Royal :    Page 69               
Theal, Lyman:    Page 11               
Theresa Prumatico:    Page 39, 75              
Thomas Deihl:    Page 11               
Thomas Kester:    Page 80               
Thomas Magner:    Page 14               
Thompson, Richard:    Page 12               
Thompson, Tommy:    Page 13               
Tim Kao:    Page 64               
Ting, Julius:    Page 62               
Tom Magner:    Page 14               
Tommy Thompson:    Page 13               
Tony Kim:    Page 71               
Topacio, Manuel:    Page 69               
Torres, Sally:    Page 31, 37, 71, 73, 78, 80, 81, 82        
Tu, Ernestine:    Page 57               
Tzu Hsuan Chou:    Page 60               
Ulloa, Lori:    Page 66               
Uptown Long Beach :    Page 45               
Urquizo, Martha:    Page 51               
Vali Merchant:    Page 57               
Van Deusen, J.C.:    Page 13               
Vanessa Campos:    Page 50               
Vela, Jacob:    Page 68               
Velez-Cruz, Margartet:    Page 47               
Venegas, De-Rick:    Page 71               
Vicki Barber:    Page 46               
Viera, Maria:    Page 50               
Villarruel, Leslie:    Page 71               
Vito Romans:    Page 11               
Vivi Ren:    Page 69               

158 



Name Index (cont.) 

Walters, Bill:    Page 16, 36, 52, 74, 75, 77, 78, 87        
Wang, David:    Page 15, 36, 77             
Wang, Donna:    Page 41               
Wang, Julie:    Page 65               
Wang, Linda:    Page 63               
Wang, Sandy:    Page 59               
Ward, Henry:    Page 47               
Ward, Max:    Page 11               
Warnock, Robert:    Page 40               
Warren Greene:    Page 11               
Wayne Madden:    Page 5               
Weberg, Carroll:    Page 11               
Weeks, Brad:    Page 10               
Wehage, Larry:    Page 47, 81              
Wei, Corinna:    Page 58               
Wei, Osman:    Page 58               
Weingartner, Linda:    Page 43               
Weist, Robert:    Page 48               
Wellington, Cal:    Page 12               
Wellman, Phil:    Page 13               
Wencheng Lin:    Page 64               
West Covina :    Page 37, 68, 76, 79, 82           
West Covina Diamond :    Page 33, 38, 41, 65            
West Covina Filipino :    Page 69               
Whittier Host :    Page 35, 55, 79, 80            
William Goss:    Page 11               
William Kalhakoff:    Page 48               
William Lang:    Page 81               
William Shelton:    Page 44               
Williams, Rose:    Page 44               
Wilmot, Richard:    Page 8               
Wily Young:    Page 65               
Windscheffel, Dennis:    Page 14               
Wing-Kun Tam:    Page 3               
Wolf Stern:    Page 11               
Woodland Hugh:    Page 73               
Wu, Ellen:    Page 40               
Wychico, Lyn:    Page 69               

159 



Name Index (cont.) 

Wychico, Noel:    Page 69               
Yang, Kenny:    Page 69               
Yang, Ping:    Page 62               
Yee-Horn Schuai:    Page 62               
Yeh, Richard:    Page 63               
Yolanda Christiansen:    Page 16, 67, 96             
York, David:    Page 13               
Young, Bonnie:    Page 60               
Young, Wily:    Page 65               
Yovani Flores:    Page 50               
Yu, Alicia:    Page 69               
Yu, Jeff:    Page 59               
Yu, Kevin:    Page 57               
Zavala, Carlos:    Page 54               
 

160 




